student fees), accrued interest, and intergovernmental grants and entitlements.  All receivables are
considered collectible in full due to the ability to foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition
of state programs and the current year guarantee of Federal funds.  A summary of the principal items of
receivables reported on the Statement of Net Assets follows:

Governmental Activities:
Taxes 16,575,759$
Accounts 6,752
Intergovernmental 14,006
Accrued interest 61,266

Total 16,657,783$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic finance statements.  All receivables are
expected to be collected within subsequent years.

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

A. The capital asset balances of the governmental activities have been restated due to the inclusion of
food services capital assets in governmental activities, errors and omissions as previously reported, and
to depreciate capital assets in accordance with GASB Statement No. 34.

Adjustments Adjustments

for the for Restated
Balance Implementation Errors and Balance

   6/30/02   of GASB No. 34   Omissions   6/30/02
Governmental Activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 798,600$   -$   -$   798,600$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 798,600   -   -   798,600

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 1,136,537   -   (186,935)   949,602
  Buildings and improvements 12,914,725   -   (579,868)   12,334,857
  Furniture and equipment 2,793,876   79,473   439,749   3,313,098
  Vehicles 879,167   -   3,299   882,466
  Construction-in-progress 133,761   -   -   133,761

Total capital assets, being depreciated 17,858,066   79,473   (323,755)   17,613,784

Less: accumulated depreciation -   (12,193,517)   -   (12,193,517)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 18,656,666$   (12,114,044)$   (323,755)$   6,218,867$

CUYAHOGA HEIGHTS LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

F 45

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

B. Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2003, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

  06/30/02   Additions  Deductions   06/30/03
Governmental Activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 798,600$   -$   -$   798,600$

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 949,602   -   -   949,602
  Building and improvements 12,334,857   370,283   -   12,705,140
  Furniture and equipment 3,313,098   164,496   (110,157)   3,367,437
  Vehicles 882,466   26,251   (10,973)   897,744
  Construction-in-progress 133,761   236,522   (370,283)   -

Total capital assets, being depreciated 17,613,784   797,552   (491,413)   17,919,923

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Land improvements (204,397)   (47,480)   -   (251,877)
  Building and improvements (9,256,497)   (336,700)   -   (9,593,197)
  Furniture and equipment (2,134,027)   (278,657)   107,617   (2,305,067)
  Vehicles (598,596)   (40,631)   10,973   (628,254)

Total accumulated depreciation (12,193,517)  (703,468)  118,590   (12,778,395)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 6,218,867$   94,084$   (372,823)$   5,940,128$

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 383,461$
  Special 8,207

Support Services:
  Pupil 11,567
  Instructional Staff 56,105
  Administration 20,775
  Fiscal 8,782
  Business 2,644
  Operations and Maintenance 11,285
  Pupil Transportation 42,767
  Operation of Non-Instructional Services 46,008
  Extracurricular Activities 69,224
  Food Service Operations 42,643

Total depreciation expense 703,468$

CUYAHOGA HEIGHTS LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT